## **REQUEST FOR BIDS**

Notice is hereby given that Barton County, Kansas is soliciting bids for the **2022 Highway Striping Project.** The project consists of painting centerline and edge line markings on approximately 91 miles of blacktop roads.

Plans, Specifications, and Bidding documents may be examined at the Barton County Engineer's Office. Contractors may obtain Plans, Specifications and Bidding Documents at the address below upon a nonrefundable payment of Fifty Dollars (\$50.00) cash, check or money order (payable to Barton County).

Barton County Engineer 1400 Main Street, Room 108 Great Bend, KS 67530

Sealed proposals for the project will be received by Barton County until 2:00 p.m. local time, March 10, 2022, at which time and place all bids will be publicly opened and read aloud. Proposals will not be accepted after the deadline and will be returned to the sender unopened. All bids shall be submitted using the Bid Form in the bidding documents. Bids may be submitted using one of the following options:

1) Vendors may receive electronic notifications and submit bids/proposals electronically through Vendor Registry, a link found under the Procurement tab at <a href="https://www.bartoncounty.org">www.bartoncounty.org</a>

OR

2) Bids/proposals may also be submitted via mail or courier in a sealed envelope, with the exterior marked with **2022 Highway Striping Project**, to the Barton County Clerk, 1400 Main Street, Room 202, Great Bend, KS 67530

All bids shall be accompanied by a Bid Bond or a Certified or Cashier's Check in the amount of 5% of the total bid. Checks or bonds are to be made payable to Barton County and serve as a guarantee of the sincerity and integrity of the bidder and shall be forfeited to the County if said proposal or bid is accepted and the bidder fails to execute the contract and file the required statutory and performance bonds as required in the contract documents. This project will be exempt from Kansas Sales Tax.

All work to comply with the Kansas Department of Transportation Standard Specifications for State Road and Bridge Construction, (2007 Edition), all Special Provisions included herein, and with the plans and specifications prepared by Barton County. All Bidders are to be prequalified in work classification M, Pavement Marking, with the Kansas Department of Transportation, as outlined in Section 102 of KDOT Standard Specifications. Barton County reserves the right to waive the requirement for prequalification based on the bidder's work history and qualifications.

Work shall be completed within **15** working days following the Notice to Proceed. See the General Notes for work schedule requirements. If the Contractor fails to complete the work within **15** working days liquidated damages will be assessed in the amount of \$500.00 per calendar day for every day that work is not completed.

Barton County reserves the right to waive any and all technicalities and to reject any and all bids.